By the way, a great
number of swarms ran away this year to the
woods. I found a small swarm about three miles
away from home. They came over a barn I was
painting, and clustered near by. I hived them in
a powder keg, and carried them home at night.

I have taken two hundred and twenty-five
(225) pounds of box honey from my bees, besides
ten six pound boxes partly filled, of which
I take no account. I have twenty-one hives to
winter. They are very heavy, too heavy, I fear,
to winter well; but hope for the best. Bees
within half a mile of mine have not done anything

[...]

used to rear queens, and it was worth five dollars
to me.

Value of first swarm
	$7 00

Value of second swarm
	5 00

55lbs. of honey at 35 cents per pound
	19 25

Whole profit from Hive No. 3
	$31 25

The profit from these three hives is one hundred
and eight (108) dollars.

I omitted to say that I took twenty-five pounds
of honey from Hive No. 2, as late as August
20th. That hive now has honey enough to winter
well.

Since September 20th, the bees have put in a
considerable amount of honey, but not in surplus

[...]

drone combs, our hives lacked from one to two
frames each, from a full complement. Having
constructed a slinger this season, we are enabled
to lay by a goodly store of combs for future use.

Our best stock gave us twenty-four six pound
boxes, weighing one hundred and forty-four (144)
pounds, and twenty-five (25) pounds of extracted
honey; besides ten frames of brood and honey,
taken from the body of the hive at different times
in the season and replaced with empty frames.
It is now in good condition.

This is the first season that we have practiced

[...]

guess the condition of the remaining six colonies.
Four of them were merely skeletons, and the other
two very inferior stocks. Yet, with the aid of a
three cent feeder of my own invention, (which works
to perfection,) and one and a fourth dollar’s worth
of sugar, I have succeeded in marketing five hundred
and twenty-three (523) pounds of box honey; and
with the aid of old combs have increased my stock
to twenty-two (22) colonies, all strong and heavy—too
heavy I fear, for their own good; and I have as
yet no emptying machine. This, I think, is doing
very well (see Langstroth’s “Hive and Honey Bee,”